
Version: 2, Version Date: 16/10/2019
Document Set ID: 2357264
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 25/09/2020
Document Set ID: 2322809
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



V
er

si
on

: 4
, V

er
si

on
 D

at
e:

 2
5/

09
/2

02
0

D
oc

um
en

t S
et

 ID
: 2

32
28

09

Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 23/01/2020
Document Set ID: 2270373
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 23/01/2020
Document Set ID: 2270373
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 23/01/2020
Document Set ID: 2270373
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 23/01/2020
Document Set ID: 2270373
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Version: 4, Version Date: 23/01/2020
Document Set ID: 2270373
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Page 1 of 1 B20 – BldFInCC – version 2 - May 13

Form 7
CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

Section 95 Building Act 2004
The Building
Street address of building: 5 Turutu Place NGARUAWAHIA
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 26 DP 537748
Valuation number: 04411/217.30
Property number: 2021057
Building name: N/A
Location of building within site/block number: N/A
Level/unit number: N/A
Current, lawfully established, use: Detached Dwellings
Number of occupants per level and per use if more than 1: N/A
Year first constructed: 2021

The Owner
Name of owner: P G Davey, M R A Davey
Mailing address: 13 Taplin Road, RD 3, Hamilton   3283

Street address/registered office: N/A 

Phone numbers: 
Landline: N/A Mobile: 027-7696329
Daytime: N/A After hours: N/A
Facsimile number: N/A Email address: phillipdavey56@hotmail.com; 

merri.rogers5@gmail.com
Website: N/A

First point of contact for communications with the building consent authority
Name: G J Gardner Homes Limited - Hamilton
Mailing address: PO Box 20492, Te Rapa, Hamilton
 

Phone numbers:
Landline: 07-8509950 Mobile:  027-4809639
Facsimile number: N/A Email address:  design.hamilton@gjgardner.co.nz; 

                      rosemary.christie@gjgardner.co.nz; miriambelletle@gjgardner.co.nz

Building Work:
Project: Dwelling with attached garage
Building consent number: BLD2315/21
Issued by: Waikato District Council

Code Compliance
The building consent authority named below is satisfied, on reasonable grounds, that —

(a) the building work complies with the building consent

Signature: 

Name: Nicholas Koning
Position: Building Inspector
On behalf of: Waikato District Council Date: 25 March 2022

Version: 1, Version Date: 25/03/2022
Document Set ID: 3383782
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Page 1 of 5 B10 – BldCert13 – version 7 – May 13

Form 5
BUILDING CONSENT NO:  BLD2315/21

Section 51, Building Act 2004
ISSUED BY: WAIKATO DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Building
Street address of building: 5 Turutu Place NGARUAWAHIA
Legal description of land where building is located: LOT 26 DP 537748
Valuation Number: 04411/217.30 Property Number: 2021057
Building name:  n/a
Location of building within site/block number:  n/a
Level/unit number: n/a

The Owner
Name of owner: P G Davey, M R A Davey
Mailing Address: 13 Taplin Road, RD 3, Hamilton   3283 

Street address/registered office: 13 Taplin Road, Tamahere

Phone numbers: 
Landline: n/a Mobile: 027-5513999
Daytime: n/a After hours: n/a
Facsimile number: n/a Email address: n/a
Website: n/a

First point of contact for communications with the Building Consent Authority
Full Name of Person: G J Gardner Homes Limited - Hamilton
Mailing Address: PO Box 20492, Te Rapa, Hamilton

Phone numbers:
Landline: 07-8509950 Mobile: n/a
Daytime: 07-8509950 Fax number: n/a
Email address: design.hamilton@gjgardner.co.nz

Building Work
The following building work is authorised by this building consent:

Dwelling with attached garage

Project type: Dwelling $354,096

Total Value of work: $354,096

This building consent is issued under Section 51 of the Building Act 2004.  This building consent 
does not relieve the owner of the building (or proposed building) of any duty or responsibility 
under any other Act relating to or affecting the building (or proposed building).

This building consent also does not permit the construction, alteration, demolition, or removal 
of the building (or proposed building) if that construction, alteration, demolition, or removal 
would be in breach of any other Act.
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Waikato District Council
Building Consent No: BLD2315/21

This Building Consent is subject to the following conditions:

 

Section 90 - Inspections: 

When booking your inspections please phone (07) 824 8633 or (0800) 492 452 and 
quote your building consent number.  Whilst we will endeavour to provide inspections 
in a timely manner, please provide at least 48 hours notice prior to any of the 
following mandatory inspections. (Click here for more information on Inspections & 
Certification)

 Siting (prior to pouring concrete) - Owner/builder to locate boundary pegs prior to 
council carrying out a foundation/siting inspection.

 Pre-floor Plumbing & Drainage (prior to backfilling)

 Pre-wrap / Structural Framing (pre-wrap)

 Exterior Cladding 

 Pre-line 

 Post-line 

 Drainage

         Final Building (Code Compliance Certificate) to be called for - Some final 
inspections require Council to have access into the building. If no-one is onsite to allow access to 
the interior of the building it is likely the inspection will fail.
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The following documents from third parties need to be provided to the BCA 
to certify that the building work complies with the plans and specifications 
and in order for Council to issue a CCC: (Click here for more information on Producer 
Statements & Memoranda)

Producer Statements:

 Sand pad / Sub grade (PS 4)

 Engineering - Pre pour reinforcing (PS 4)

 Pile driving (PS 4)

Certificates / Memorandums / Statements / Letters: 

 Code Compliance Certificate application

 Record of Works

 Foundation Specialist

 Carpenter

 Brick / Blocklayer

 Roofer

 Waterproofing systems (internal)

 Electrical Compliance Certificate (if applicable)

 Plumbing pressure test

 Gas Certificate

 As laid drainage plan

Compliance Schedule:

 A compliance schedule is not required for the building.  

Attachments:  

Copies of the following documents are attached to this building consent:

 Project Advisory Notes
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Attachments
Project Advisory Notes:
Please read the following:

• At least 48 hours' notice shall be required for plumbing and drainage 
inspections.

• Plumbing preline inspection shall be required.

• Plumbing inspection shall be required before pouring floor slab.

• A backflow preventor is to be installed to comply with G12 AS1 Table 2.

• An as built drainage plan and an electrical certificate of compliance is 
required on completion.

• Stormwater shall be disposed of in an approved manner.

• Domestic smoke alarms must be installed before a final inspection is requested. 
The number of alarms required and their location in the dwelling is to be in 
accordance with the New Zealand Building Code.

Lapsing of a building consent:
A building consent lapses and is of no effect if the building work to which it relates 
does not commence within:

a) 12 months after the date of issue of the building consent or
b) Any further period that the building consent authority may allow.

The granting of this building consent, with or without a certificate under section 37 of 
the Building Act 2004, does not remove the need to obtain a resource consent if one 
is required under the Waikato District Plan. 

Code Compliance Certificate will be issued after your final inspection has been 
carried out and passed and all documentation has been received and approved. (Click 
here for your CCC application form).
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Restricted Building Work:  
 This Building Consent involves Restricted Building Work that must be 

undertaken or supervised by a Licensed Building Practitioner that holds the 
appropriate license class.

 If you have not already done so, you are required to notify Council in writing, 
the name of every Licensed Building Practitioner who is going to be engaged to 
carry out the Restricted Building Work prior to work commencing.  LBP 
notification forms can be found on www.buildwaikato.co.nz – Application Forms & 
Checklists.

 You will not be able to book inspections for Restricted Building Work until 
written notification regarding the Licensed Building Practitioners has been 
received and approved by Council.

 You are required to obtain a Record of Building Work Memorandum from all 
the Licensed Building Practitioners involved, detailing the Restricted Building 
Work they have completed.  The Record of Building Work Memorandum is to 
be attached to the application for the Code Compliance Certificate.

Signature:

Name: Kylie Escott
Position: Building Administrator

On Behalf of: Waikato District Council

Date: 19 July 2021
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ELECTRICAL CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

JOB INFORMATION

Reference / Job#: 5 turutu place 10/3/2022

Installation address: 5 Turutu Place, Ngaruawahia, 3791

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Name: G.J Gardner Homes Limited Email: hamilton@gjgardner.co.nz Phone: 07 850 9950

Postal
address: 163 Maui St, Pukete, Hamilton, 3200 Mobile:

ELECTRICAL WORKER INFORMATION

Name: Michael Albrechtsen Registration: E266695

Company Name: John Lovett Electrical Ltd Phone: 0272847884

Email: mike_a3428@hotmail.com

WORK DETAILS

Date Started: 25/11/2021 Date Completed: 10/03/2022 Work Risk: High Risk

Type of System 230/400v MEN Type of Work New Work

Work has been done in accordance with: Part 2 of AS/NZS 3000

DESCRIPTION OF WORK DONE

New house containing 36 lights (34 downlights, 2 wall lights), 29 power points (2 usb, 1 15A outside), 2 inline fans, 2 heated towel rails,
sensor head, wall oven, hob, hot water cylinder, aircon unit and 2 2ways. Switchboard contains 1x2pole 63A main switch, 1x25Acb(hob),
1x20Acb(oven), 2x16Acb(hwc, aircon), 1x63A RCD protecting 1x20Acb, 1x16Acb and 1x6Acb, 2x40A RCDs protecting 3x16Acbs, 1x6Acb.
Supervised person Mark Owens e-tlc140218

CERTIFICATION OF WORK

I certify that the completed prescribed electrical work to which this Certificate of Compliance applies, has been done lawfully and safely and the information in the
certificate is correct in that the installation, or part of the installation:

Has been installed in accordance with a certified design *

Has an earthing system that is correctly rated

Contains fittings which are safe to connect to a power supply

Relies on supplier's Declaration of Conformity *

Relies on manufacturer's instructions *

Has been satisfactorily tested in accordance with Electrical (Safety) Regulations 2010

All parts of the installation are safe to connect to a power supply list, if NOT, please detail what parts ARE safe to connect

* References, where applicable, can be found on the additional information sheet.

Certified Worker's
Signature

Date: 10/03/2022

This is an important document and should be retained for a minimum of seven years. Version 3.01
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67A Rotokauri Road, Hamilton PROBASE ENGINEERING P18331 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Probase Engineering has been engaged by G.J. Gardner Homes to provide a soil investigation report for a 

proposed development at Lot 26, River Road Estate, Ngaruawahia. This report presents the tests carried out on 

site, results and development recommendations. This report is intended to support the application for building 

consent.  

 

PROBASE ENGINEERING LTD | PO Box 20 492 Hamilton | 07 850 4093 

 

By:       AM 

Email:  James@probase.co.nz 

SOIL 

INVESTIGATION 

REPORT 

Lot 26, River Road Estate 

Ngaruawahia 

P20082 

Client:  G. J. Gardner Homes 

Date:   11/02/2020 
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SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT | P20082 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 

With reference to ‘Geotechnical (Post Earthworks) Report. River Road Stage One Completion Report’ 

authored by BTW Company and dated 15th May 2019, Probase Engineering recommends: 

• Specific Engineered Design (SED) Piles. This is due to discontinuous varied strength (some soft), and 

saturated soils mixed with roots and organic silt material: 

o Pile length to be determined through test piling. 

o Shallow refusal (<1800mm) should be treated with caution due the possibility of the pile 

being founded upon the wood material found throughout the subdivision at this depth and 

beyond. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DISTRIBUTION 

Company Number of Copies 

G.J. Gardner Homes 1 copy 

Probase Engineering Ltd (file) 1 copy 
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SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT | P20082 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. Engagement and Scope  
 

On the 4th February 2020, Probase Engineering was engaged by G.J. Gardner Homes to conduct a soils 

investigation at Lot 26, River Road Estate, Ngaruawahia. It is proposed to construct a single-storey, timber-

framed dwelling at the above address. The scope is as follows: 

• Soils investigation in accordance with NZS 3604:2011. 

• Foundation recommendations. 

 

1.2. Existing Information 
 

The following geotechnical report was available to Probase Engineering at the time of this report: 

• ‘Geotechnical (Post Earthworks) Report. River Road Stage One Completion Report’ authored by BTW 

Company and dated 15th May 2019. 

 

The above referenced report is to be read in conjunction with this report with regards to: 

• Subdivision earthworks. 

• Preliminary foundation recommendations. 

• Subdivision layout. 

 

 

2 SOIL INVESTIGATION 

 

2.1. Field Testing  
 

In accordance with NZS 3604:2011, a soils investigation was conducted on the 11th February 2020. Testing 

was carried out at four test positions across the site and comprised: 

• 4 Machine Augers. 

• 4 Scala Penetrometer tests. 

• A visual inspection and walk over of the site 

 

Field data from testing is outlined in the attached ‘Soil Logs’. Test position locations and general 

arrangement of the site is outlined in the attached sketch ‘Test Location Plan’. 

  

2.2. Test Results 
 

Test results indicate near surface soils have varied bearing capacities with some less than 100 kPa (300 kPa 

ultimate bearing capacity), and contain organic material including roots, organic silt and saturated soils. 

Therefore, soils do not meet the definition of ‘Good Ground’ in accordance with NZS 3604:2011 the non-

specific design standard for Timber Framed Buildings.  
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2.3. Ground Conditions 
 

Parameter Finding 

Geological Unit: Hinuera formation. 

Site Condition: Vacant grassed section. 

Ground Contours: Generally flat, gently slopes to the road and R.O.W. 

Soil Composition: Silty SAND, silty CLAY, with some organic silt and roots.  

Water Table Depth: Approx. 1500mm.  

Fill: Not encountered.  

Organic Soils: • approx. 300mm topsoil.  

• 100mm organic silt at 900mm (TP2 only). 

• Organic silts at <1800mm.  

• Roots at 1800mm and 2400mm. 

Expansive Soils: Not encountered.  

 

3 FOUNDATIONS 
 

3.1. Foundation Details 
 

• Specific Engineered Design (SED) Piles. This is due to discontinuous varied strength soils mixed with 

wood and organic material: 

o Pile length to be determined through test piling. 

o Shallow refusal (<1800mm) should be treated with caution due the possibility of the pile 

being founded upon wood material found throughout the development. 

 

4 INSPECTIONS 

 
Test piling – a suitably qualified engineer is to observe test piling to determine pile length. 

 

 

5 LIMITATIONS 
 

Recommendations given in this report are based on site data retrieved from the bore holes from discreet 

locations, soil exposures, Scala Penetrometer results and other test results. Inferences about subsurface soils 

away from the test locations at the site can be made but cannot be guaranteed.  Variations in ground 

conditions from those described in this report could exist across the site and that ground conditions can vary 

with seasonal changes.  Allowances for construction should be made for these conditions.   

 

This report has been prepared specifically for our client based on their particular project brief and no 

responsibility is accepted for the use of any part of this report by others or for any other purpose. It contains 

my professional opinion regarding foundation stability based on the data retrieved from the specific tests 

and boreholes completed and is not to be construed as a guarantee that the whole site is suitable for the 

foundations originally proposed.   

 

Contamination risks are not covered and outside the scope of this report. 
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Quality Assurance Statement 

Task Responsibility Signature 

Testing and report prepared by: Aaron Moller 

 

BSc (Geol), MEngNZ 
 

Reviewed and approved for issue 

by: 

James Harper 

 

CMEngNZ. No. 1021970 

 

 

 

James Harper is a Chartered Member of Engineering New Zealand and a Registered Producer Statement 

Author for the Waikato Building Consent Group: Registration #535. 

 

 

Appendices 
 

Test Location Plan 

 

Soil Test Results 

 

Producer Statement Author Certificate 
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Version – 2018   Page 1 of 1 
 

Waikato Building Consent Group 
Working together 

 

 

 
Producer Statement Author 

 
 

Registration # 535 
 

This is to recognise that James Harper is approved by The Waikato Building 
Consent Group as a producer statement author for the following scope of 
works: 

 
 

Wastewater Systems 
Stormwater Systems 

Geotechnical Engineering 
 

This approval is limited to items:  

 
  PS1 – Design 
 PS4 – Construction Review 

 
 
Insurance Expiry Date: 14/02/2020 

 
 

- Limited in validity to a period of one year to the 01/07/2020 unless cancelled 
in writing sooner. 

- This author can be removed from the register at anytime for any reason if the 
review panel find this person unfit to provide producer statements. 
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Earthworks/sediment control notes:
- Earthworks and sediment control to be in accordance with the district plan & the waikato regional plan
- Approximately 86.9m3 of topsoil to be stripped from building platform
- Approximately 2.8m3 of topsoil to be stripped from driveway and patio
- Approximately 98.2m3 of solid measure sand to be brought on to site
- Total volume of earth to be moved = 89.7m3

- Total area of earth to be moved = 245.5m²
- Earthworks shall be constructed to remain safe and stable for the duration of the intended land use
- Earthworks shall be constructed to be geotechnically sound
- Earthworks shall be constructed to withstand and remain stable under loads
- All appropriate sediment and erosion control measures will be adopted to minimise any sediment leaving the site and entering any waterway
- All appropriate measures will be undertaken that no earthworks shall obstruct any stormwater overland flow path
- All appropriate measures will be undertaken to keep roads clean and free from silt and sediment tracked from site
- All appropriate measures will be undertaken so as not to create a dust nuisance
- All construction noise shall comply with the provisions of nzs 6803:1999
- The owner shall re-vegetate or re-grass all areas of bare earth as soon as practical

NOTE:
- All ground and floor levels to be checked on site before excavation
commences

- Supply and install a stable, site fence solution to secure building site to
achive safe working environments and a high level of protection of public
safety. Provide a system that is robust restricting access of children/if
specific hazard arises, installed with bracing and opening gates.

32.44% (max 40%)

44.85% (min perm 30%)
Total Site Permeability =211.70m²
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NOTES:
1- All drainage is diagramatic only. all drainage is
to to comply with nzs/as 3500 2.2 requirements
2- All toilets, showers and tap to be "low flow
fixtures" ie. at least a 3 star rating in accordance
the new zealand water efficiency labelling
scheme
3- All downpipes are to be 150mm from ext cnr
of brick unless otherwise stated
4- All drains from wastes to gully traps to be
40mm dia with min 1:40 fall
5- Wastes discharging direct to drains to be
65mm dia with min 1:40 fall
6- All wc drains to be 100mm with 1:60 fall
7- All vents to be 50mm
8- All lengths over 10m will have an additional
50mm vent
9- All water supplies & foul water as per g12 and
g13
10- For masonary veneer finished garden and
lawn level to be maintained at 150mm below
finished floor level
11- For masonary veneer  finished paving level to
be 100mm below finished floor level
12- Driveway areas over 100m2 to have a catchpit

100mm Dia sewer line

AB

Break into existing
council sewer
connection (check
invert level on site)

Longitudinal drainage section

Minimum Gradients for Surface Water Drains

PLUMBING & DRAINAGE
Fixtures: Unit Rating

Kitchen                     trap & waste
Sink with
dishwasher   1         = DN50 trap / DN65 waste

Bath & ENS
Shower         2         = DN40 trap / DN65 waste
Vanity           3         = DN40 trap / DN65 waste
WC               2         = DN80 trap / DN100 waste

Laundry
Tub/W/M     1         = DN50 trap / DN65 waste

Nominal Size DN Max Grade % Ratio (Gradient)

65mm min 2.50 1 in 40

80mm min 1.65 1 in 60

100mm min 1.65 1 in 60

125mm min 1.25 1 in 80

150mm min 1.00 1 in 100

225mm min 0.65 1 in 150

Minimum Drain Size & Gradient related to Sanitary
Plumbing and Drainage
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Insulated ceiling, walls,
door and carpet
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1m x 1m Acrylic Shower
1m x 1m Acrylic ShowerExtra nogs for dryer

Bath in Plinth External HWC with seismic restraints through to
wall framing (refer to detail sheet 19)

FLOOR PLAN SCHEDULE

Electrical

Plumbing

Symbol

H/PUMP

Tap

HWC

Description

Distribution Board

Fibre Optic Hub
Heat Pump - Exact location to
be confirmed on site
Meter Board

Towel Rail
UFF - External Termination
Point

Bath Mixer

Bath Spout

Exterior Tap

RHEEM 180ltr Main Pressure
External Electric Hot Water
Cylinder

#

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

1

NOTES:
D1: Slip Resistance
-All Access route materials shall comply with
minimuim slip resistance for walking surface
-Refer D1/AS1 Table 2 Slip resistance for walking
surfaces
-Access route only to main entrance is assumed
to be wet
Timber grades & treatments:
- 90 x 45mm gauged kd studs, h1.2 treated
- 90 x 45mm gauged kd bottom plates, h1.2
treated
- 90 x 45mm gauged kd top plates, h1.2 treated
- All lintels msg8 kd, h1.2 treated
- All trusses msg8 kd, h1.2 treated
- 150 x 40 rough sawn valleyboards, h3.2 treated
- 50x40 purlins, h1.2 treated, metal tile roofing
- 75x50 purlins,msg8,h1.2 treated, longrun
roofing
- All external posts to be h5 treated
- Msg 10 or engineered lintels when required
(see pre-cut)
- Setout to meet nzs3604:2011
Shelves
-Single Shelf to WiR and all storage unless noted
on the plan
Kitchen
-Kitchen design is diagrammatic only. Refer to
Huntly Joinery design for details of layout

NOTES:
- 2.4m stud height throughout
- 2.4m stud exterior window and door trim head height 2126mm from ffl
- All window and exterior door dimensions are given as trim sizes
- Full length window and door units to exclude timber sill sections
- All exterior windows and glass doors are to be double glazed
- All interior door panels to be 1980mm high other heights as marked on plan
- Roof pitch is 25°
- Soffit o/hang 600mm from frame
- Gable o/hang 450mm from frame
- Vanities are to be wall hung
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ut

saw cut

Pile start point

100mm Thick Slab with SE62
Mesh, on 1100x1100x220
Polystyrene Pods, 100mm Wide
Ribs in-Between

KEY
External Edge Beam
Perimeter

Internal Beam

Tiled Area

Level Entry Shower

300mm Load bearing
Beam

2-HD12, 1200mm Long Top
Bars (at 200mm c/c apart)
at Re-entrant corners.

Saw cuts: 20mm deep, 3 to
5 mm wide at 6m centres
maximum

NOTES:
- Foundation Plan to be read in Conjunction with
Engineer's Soil Investigation Report
- Refer to Pre-Cut Design for location of Slab
Thickening
- Wall Cladding is 70mm Brick Veneer
-  Remove Top Soil and replace it with Compact
Backfill to create a level compacted surface.
Ribraft Slab to sit on top of compacted surface.
- FGL is finished ground level after the removal of
any existing Topsoil.
- Internal Slab Thickening as per Approved Truss
Manufacturer's Design
- All Levels to be checked on Site prior to
commencing construction

Engineered Piled
Foundation

(Refer To Design by
Probase Engineers For
Further Information)
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FOUNDATION PLAN

POLYSTYRENE POD

FULL POD DIMENSIONS:1100 x 1100 x 220

GENERAL NOTES:

1. FOLLOW ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LEVELS AND DIMENSIONS.

PROVIDED DIMENSIONS OF THE HOUSE ARE INDICATIVE ONLY.

2. CONFIRM ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE REFERRED TO THE  ENGINEER BEFORE

PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

4. ALL PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDATION.

5. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP MUST COMPLY WITH THE NEW

ZEALAND BUILDING CODE.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND

MAINTENANCE OF ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY PROPPING TO ENSURE

THE STRENGTH AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE.

7. PROBASE ACCEPT NO LIABILITY FOR UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES FROM THE

DETAILS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS.

8. REFER TO THE SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT P20082 PREPARED BY

PROBASE ENGINEERING DATED 11/02/2020 FOR FOUNDATION

RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIRED SITE PREPARATION.

9. INTERNAL BEAM LOCATIONS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO ALIGN

THEM CENTRALLY BELOW THE LOAD BEARING WALLS

10. A LAYER OF SAND TO BE PLACED, SCREEDED AND COMPACTED OVER THE

BUILDING PLATFORM UPTO A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 50mm.

11.  REBATE FOR SHOWER TO BE MAX 50 mm, IF REQUIRED. PROVIDE HD12

TRIMMER BARS EACH SIDE.

REINFORCING BARS:

1. ALL REINFORCING BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH AS/NZS4671.

2. REINFORCING AND MESH SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON PLASTIC CHAIRS

OR SPACERS TO MAINTAIN SPECIFIED COVER.

3. REINFORCEMENT SPLICING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

- MINIMUM BAR SPLICE FOR HD12 BAR :          600mm

- MINIMUM MESH SPLICE FOR SE62 MESH :  250mm

4. DO NOT BEND STEEL ON SITE, UNLESS ABSOLUTELY NECESSARY,

AND THEN ONLY WITH EQUIPMENT FIT FOR THE PURPOSE.

5. WELDING OF STEEL IS NOT PERMITTED.

CONCRETE :

1. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

NZS3109, NZS3101 AND NZS4210 SUBJECT TO RELEVANT SECTIONS OF

THE STANDARDS.

2. REINFORCING COVER SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

- CONCRETE CAST AGAINST NATURAL GROUND  - 75mm

- CONCRETE CAST AGAINST BOX IN GROUND      -  50mm

- INTERNAL COVER FOR BARS & MESH                  -  30mm

3. MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH SPECIFIED AS 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE

STRENGTH SHALL BE 25MPa.

4. ALL CONCRETE SUPPLY AND PRODUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH NZS3104.
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SLAB: 100 mm THICK WITH SE62 MESH 30 mm MINIMUM TOP COVER.

BEAMS: 300 X320  2-HD12 TOP & 2-HD12 BTM

REFER TO ARCHITECT FOR REBATE DETAIL AND LOCATION

RIBS:100X320, 1-HD12 TOP & BOTTOM.

PILES 200/225 DIA TIMBER DRIVEN PILES, DEPTH AND DETAILS AS PER GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

ULS BEARING CAPACITY OF PILE : 90 kN

REFER TO DWG S2 FOR PILE SET OUT

PROVIDE 20 mm SAW CUTS TO COINCIDE WITH MAJOR CHANGES IN FLOOR PLAN,

MAXIMUM BAY SIZE : 6 m X 6 m. IT IS ACCEPTABLE TO ALTER THE SAW CUT LOCATIONS AS PER ARCHITECT
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DETAIL

0

19/05/2021

SAW CUTS: 20 mm DEEP, 3 to 5 mm WIDE

AT 6 m CENTRES MAXIMUM

ADJUST TO SUIT ARCHITECT

200/225 DIA TIMBER PILE UNDER SLAB

REFR DWG S2 FOR SET-OUT

P20082

5 TURUTU PLACE, RIVER ROAD ESTATE

NGARUAWAHIA

1200 LONG, 2-D12 TOP DIAGONAL BARS

TO CONTROL CRACKING AT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS.

NOT REQUIRED ACROSS SAWCUTS

PT SHK

100 mm THICK SLAB WITH SE62 MESH,

30 mm TOP COVER,

ON 1100X1100X220 POLYSTYRENE

PODS, 100 mm WIDE RIBS IN BETWEEN

300X320 PERIMETER BEAMS

2-HD12 TOP, 2-HD12 BTM

REFER TO ARCHITECT FOR REBATES

REFER TO DWG S3 FOR SECTION

30
0

300X320 INTERNAL BEAMS

2-HD12 TOP, 2-HD12 BTM

REFER TO DWG S3 FOR SECTION

300

2-D12 TOP BARS

 AT ALL RE-ENTRANT CORNERS

EXCEPT SAW CUT JOINTS

LOAD BEARING WALLS

AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER

1200

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

PERIMETER BEAM SECTION

TYPICAL SLAB PENETRATION, 100mm DIA MAX

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

RIB SECTION

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

TYPICAL REBATE DETAIL

NTS

REINFORCEMENT DETAIL @ BEAM PENETRATION

NTS

PROBASE JOB No:

APPROVED

DATE:

SCALE

REVISION

STATUS

S3

DWG NUMBER

AS INDICATED @ A3

CONSENT

TITLE:

FOUNDATION DETAILS

REV

DRAWN
APPROVED

DATE

NTS

BEAM CORNER AND JUNCTION DETAIL

DETAIL

PROJECT:

DRAWN

0

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

INTERNAL BEAM SECTION

(Optional: refer to architectural plan if it is requried)

PT SHK

19/05/2021

P20082

5 TURUTU PLACE, RIVER ROAD ESTATE

NGARUAWAHIA

1
1500mm approximately

'D' - 300 max.

Flexible connection

Wrap or sleeve pipe

penetrations

Wrap or sleeve pipe through concrete

Wrap pipe with

compressible material

32
0

100

FFL

22
0

10
0

32
0

32
0

10
0

bend mesh with minimum 30 mm top

cover

or

provide D12 at 400 , 600 lap each side

100 100

25
m

m
 m

in
 c

le
ar

an
ce

FFL

DPM on 25mm

sand blinding

FFL

HD12 main bars

bend to suit

0

Provide additional bars to match

bottom rebars if clearance

cannot be achieved.

600

GL

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

22
0

10
0

32
0

FFL

Rebate tbc by architect.

300

DPM on 25mm sand blinding

22
0

10
0

32
0

100

FFL

2-HD12 rib rebar

2-HD12 btm

200 dia timber pile.

depth by Geotech Engineer

300 long HD16 bar at top,

150mm drilled in to pile

2-HD12 top

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

22
0

10
0

FFL

300

200 dia timber pile.

depth by Geotech Engineer

300 long HD16 bar at top,

150mm drilled in to pile

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

2-HD12 top

2-HD12 btm

300

50

50

50Continuous

reinforcement

through junction

50

50

50

Curtail with 90° hook

60
0 

la
p

300

50

50
Continuous

reinforcement

through junction

 90° return

Version: 1, Version Date: 19/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3187126
Version: 2, Version Date: 02/12/2021
Document Set ID: 3187126
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



GSPublisherVersion 460.76.76.60

New Home For

Phillip & Merri
DAVEY

Site Address:

5 Turutu Place
River Road Estate
Ngaruawahia

Job Number:

302200
Version

Publish Date:
Wednesday, 2 June 2021

Drawn By

Simone

FOUNDATION - Details

8
Layout:Scale:

1:1

COPYRIGHT: This drawing remains the property of G.J.
Gardner Homes and is provided for the use as described and
may not be used or reproduced inwhole or in part without
written permission
All construction is to comply with Local Authority
requirements, NZ Building Code/ Approved Documents and
Means of Compliance, Inc. NZS 3604:2011

Purchaser Signiture:

Date:

Site Information
Lot Number DPS Number
26 537748

Site Area
472m2

Legal Description
Territorial Authority
Waikato

Planing Zone
New Residential

Wind Zone
High

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

PERIMETER BEAM SECTION

TYPICAL SLAB PENETRATION, 100mm DIA MAX

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

RIB SECTION

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

TYPICAL REBATE DETAIL

NTS

REINFORCEMENT DETAIL @ BEAM PENETRATION

NTS

PROBASE JOB No:

APPROVED

DATE:

SCALE

REVISION

STATUS

S3

DWG NUMBER

AS INDICATED @ A3

CONSENT

TITLE:

FOUNDATION DETAILS

REV

DRAWN
APPROVED

DATE

NTS

BEAM CORNER AND JUNCTION DETAIL

DETAIL

PROJECT:

DRAWN

0

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

INTERNAL BEAM SECTION

(Optional: refer to architectural plan if it is requried)

PT SHK

19/05/2021

P20082

5 TURUTU PLACE, RIVER ROAD ESTATE

NGARUAWAHIA

1
1500mm approximately

'D' - 300 max.

Flexible connection

Wrap or sleeve pipe

penetrations

Wrap or sleeve pipe through concrete

Wrap pipe with

compressible material

32
0

100

FFL

22
0

10
0

32
0

32
0

10
0

bend mesh with minimum 30 mm top

cover

or

provide D12 at 400 , 600 lap each side

100 100

25
m

m
 m

in
 c

le
ar

an
ce

FFL

DPM on 25mm

sand blinding

FFL

HD12 main bars

bend to suit

0

Provide additional bars to match

bottom rebars if clearance

cannot be achieved.

600

GL

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

22
0

10
0

32
0

FFL

Rebate tbc by architect.

300

DPM on 25mm sand blinding

22
0

10
0

32
0

100

FFL

2-HD12 rib rebar

2-HD12 btm

200 dia timber pile.

depth by Geotech Engineer

300 long HD16 bar at top,

150mm drilled in to pile

2-HD12 top

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

22
0

10
0

FFL

300

200 dia timber pile.

depth by Geotech Engineer

300 long HD16 bar at top,

150mm drilled in to pile

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

2-HD12 top

2-HD12 btm

300

50

50

50Continuous

reinforcement

through junction

50

50

50

Curtail with 90° hook

60
0 

la
p

300

50

50
Continuous

reinforcement

through junction

 90° return

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

PERIMETER BEAM SECTION

TYPICAL SLAB PENETRATION, 100mm DIA MAX

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

RIB SECTION

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

TYPICAL REBATE DETAIL

NTS

REINFORCEMENT DETAIL @ BEAM PENETRATION

NTS

PROBASE JOB No:

APPROVED

DATE:

SCALE

REVISION

STATUS

S3

DWG NUMBER

AS INDICATED @ A3

CONSENT

TITLE:

FOUNDATION DETAILS

REV

DRAWN
APPROVED

DATE

NTS

BEAM CORNER AND JUNCTION DETAIL

DETAIL

PROJECT:

DRAWN

0

SCALE 1:20 @ A3

INTERNAL BEAM SECTION

(Optional: refer to architectural plan if it is requried)

PT SHK

19/05/2021

P20082

5 TURUTU PLACE, RIVER ROAD ESTATE

NGARUAWAHIA

1
1500mm approximately

'D' - 300 max.

Flexible connection

Wrap or sleeve pipe

penetrations

Wrap or sleeve pipe through concrete

Wrap pipe with

compressible material

32
0

100

FFL

22
0

10
0

32
0

32
0

10
0

bend mesh with minimum 30 mm top

cover

or

provide D12 at 400 , 600 lap each side

100 100

25
m

m
 m

in
 c

le
ar

an
ce

FFL

DPM on 25mm

sand blinding

FFL

HD12 main bars

bend to suit

0

Provide additional bars to match

bottom rebars if clearance

cannot be achieved.

600

GL

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

22
0

10
0

32
0

FFL

Rebate tbc by architect.

300

DPM on 25mm sand blinding

22
0

10
0

32
0

100

FFL

2-HD12 rib rebar

2-HD12 btm

200 dia timber pile.

depth by Geotech Engineer

300 long HD16 bar at top,

150mm drilled in to pile

2-HD12 top

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

22
0

10
0

FFL

300

200 dia timber pile.

depth by Geotech Engineer

300 long HD16 bar at top,

150mm drilled in to pile

SE62 mesh 30 mm top cover

2-HD12 top

2-HD12 btm

300

50

50

50Continuous

reinforcement

through junction

50

50

50

Curtail with 90° hook

60
0 

la
p

300

50

50
Continuous

reinforcement

through junction

 90° return

Version: 1, Version Date: 19/07/2021
Document Set ID: 3187126
Version: 2, Version Date: 02/12/2021
Document Set ID: 3187126
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



GSPublisherVersion 503.76.76.60

Floor Areas m²
Over Foundation Area
Over Frame Area
Over Roof Area

152.24
145.93
182.18

Covered Areas m²
Porch 1 Area 0.87

0.87 m²

New Home For

Phillip &
Merri DAVEY

Site Address:

5 Turutu Place
River Road Estate
Ngaruawahia

Job Number:

302200
Version

-
Publish Date:

Friday, 16 July 2021
Drawn By

Simone
ELEVATIONS

9
Layout:Scale:

1:100

COPYRIGHT: This drawing remains the property of G.J.
Gardner Homes and is provided for the use as
described and may not be used or reproduced
inwhole or in part without written permission
All construction is to comply with Local Authority
requirements, NZ Building Code/ Approved
Documents and Means of Compliance, Inc. NZS
3604:2011

Purchaser Signature:

Date:

Site Information

Lot Number DPS Number
26 537748

Site Area
472m2

Legal Description

Territorial Authority
Waikato

Planing Zone
New Residential

Wind Zone
High

External Job Number

-

2,
50

0

2,
50

0

2,
13

6
2,

51
8

4,
60

8

7498
5978

37°

37°

25°
25°

SG SG SG

+850
FFL

+850
FFL

2,
50

02,
50

0

1,500 2,630

25°25°

37°37°

Selected Metal Tile Roofing Tiles with Underlay

Combination Colorsteel Fascia and Gutter
System and Round PVC Downpipes with
selected paint finish over

Selected 70mm Clay brick on 50mm
Drained and vented cavity over Fakro
Eurotop membrane
(N35 for High/Very High WZ)

Selected Powder Coated Aluminium
Joinery, All Glass Windows and Doors are
to be Double Glazed, Low E Plus All
Glass to meet NZS;4223 Safety Glass.
Support Bars to sit 5mm up from Sill. Sill
Bars not required for Windows less than
600mm Wide and less than 1500mm
High

CAT
DOORSG

2,
50

0

5978

2,
50

0

7498

37°

25°

25°

37°

Roof bracing, refer to bracing plan for
further details

Meter Board

External Heatpump External HWC with
seismic restriants

UFF

SG

SG RSSG RS SG

+850
FFL

2,
50

0

2,
50

0

1,5002,630

37°37°

25° 25°
Selected Metal Tile Roofing Tiles with Underlay

Combination Colorsteel Fascia and Gutter
System and Round PVC Downpipes with
selected paint finish over
Selected 70mm Clay brick on 50mm
Drained and vented cavity over Fakro
Eurotop membrane
(N35 for High/Very High WZ)

180mm Linea Weatherboard on 20mm
cavity over Fakro Eurotop membrane
(N35 for High/Very High WZ)

BUILDING ENVELOPE RISK MATRIX
Worst Case Senario

Risk Factor Risk Severity Risk Score
Wind zone (per NZS 3604) High risk  1
Number of storeys Low risk  0
Roof/wall intersection design Low  0
Eaves width High risk  2
Envelope complexity Medium risk  1
Deck design Low risk  0
Total Risk Score:  4

RevID Change Name Date

RFI01RFI01

RFI01
RFI01

Elevation 1

Elevation 2

Elevation 3

Elevation 4

RFI01 16.07.21

REVISION HISTORY

Move house on site

BRICK TIES/WEEP HOLES:
- Brick Ties to be positioned 600mm
Horizontally/400mm Vertically
- Within 200mm around opening
- Within  and top 2 Mortar Courses
- Within the bottom 400mm of Veneer
- Ties for 60mm Cavity and 70mm bricks to be
105/115mm
- Every third perpend to be left open on the
second course for drainage/ventilation
- Leave 5mm Gap to soffit or leave every third
perpend open of top course
- Venting is required under openings wider than
2.4m

SG = SAFTEY GLASS
4mm Toughened glass both panes
SG = SAFTEY GLASS
4mm Toughened glass both panes

Stippolite Cathedral

RS = RESTRICTOR STAYS
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100 x 50 mm timber roof plane brace
fixed to rafters with 3/75 x 3.15 mm

nails per crossing as per NZS
3604:2011, 10.4

BRACING KEY

A1/GS1-N/1.8

BRACING CALCULATIONS TABLE: Default
Location of Storey Single Wind Zone High
Room in Roof Space No Earthquake Zone 1
Building Width (BW) 10.0m Soil Class E - Very Soft
Building Length (BL) 19.1m
Gross Floor Area (GFA) 152.0m2 W along 55BU/m
Floor Height to Apex 5m W along x BW 552BU
Roof Height Above Eaves 3m W across 60BU/m
Roof Pitch 0 - 25° W across x BL 1144BU
Roof Style Gable
Double Top Plate Yes EQ 5BU/m2
Floor Load 2kPa EQ x GFA 684BU
Cladding Weights:
        - Subfloor Concrete Floor
        - Wall Heavy
        - Roof Light Calculations based on NZS3604:2011

BRACING ALONG
Required Provided Achieved
Line W EQ Brace Type W EQ Length Height Angle W EQ

BU BU BU/m BU/m m m BU BU

A 303 303 A-1 EP1 1.2 120 135 1.2 2.4   - 144 162
A-2 GS1-N 50 55 0.6 2.4   - 30 33
A-3 EP1 1.2 120 135 1.2 2.4   - 144 162

318 357

B 100 100 B-1 GS1-N 70 60 1.9 2.4   - 133 114
B-2 GS1-N 50 55 0.9 2.4   - 44 48

177 162

C 286 286 C-1 EP1 1.2 120 135 2.4 2.4   - 288 324
C-2 EP1 0.4-0.6 80 95 0.5 2.4   - 40 48

328 372

D 123 123 D-1 GS1-N 50 55 0.6 2.4   - 30 33
D-2 GS1-N 50 55 1.0 2.4   - 51 56
D-3 EP1 0.6-1.2 95 105 0.9 2.4   - 86 95

166 183
Total Achieved 989 1074

Required 552 684
BRACING ACROSS
Required Provided Achieved
Line W EQ Brace Type W EQ Length Height Angle W EQ

BU BU BU/m BU/m m m BU BU

M 100 100 M-1 BLP-H 135 135 0.5 2.4   - 68 68
M-2 BLP-H 135 135 0.5 2.4   - 68 68

135 135

N 159 159 N-1 GS1-N 70 60 3.3 2.4   - 228 196
N-2 EP1 0.4-0.6 80 95 0.6 2.4   - 48 57

276 253

O 124 124 O-1 GS1-N 50 55 1.0 2.4   - 50 54
O-2 BL1-H 90 100 1.0 2.4   - 89 99

139 153

P 100 100 P-1 GS1-N 70 60 2.2 2.4   - 152 130
P-2 GS1-N 50 55 0.6 2.4   - 30 33

182 163

Q 100 100 Q-1 GS1-N 70 60 2.9 2.4   - 200 172
Q-2 GS1-N 70 60 3.0 2.4   - 209 179

409 350

R 108 108 R-1 EP1 0.4-0.6 80 95 0.5 2.4   - 40 48
R-2 EP1 1.2 120 135 1.2 2.4   - 144 162

184 210
Total Achieved 1324 1264

Required 1144 684

Bracing legth
Bracing type

Bracing
name/ID

Wet/tile area

Timber blocking
Refer to sheet 13 for detail

Roof plane brace
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Batten

Fakro Frame Protection
System Underlay

Truss

Angle Ridge Trim

Fixing through upstand
Min Cover of ridge tile 35mm
Min Upstand to ridge Tile
40mm

Ref: E2/AS1 Ridge or hip
Flashing for metal tile Fig 34

Thermakraft 215 self
supporting underlay
Tile Batten

Valley Flashing

150mm X 40mm
Valley boards cut
between trusses
fixed flush with the
top

Roof Framing

50mm Min

20
m

m
 m

in

50
m

m
 M

in

Verge Tile turned down
into gutter

Gutter support boards
cut between rafters and
fixed to stop end button

Underlay seperating
gutter and timber

Underlay carried over
edge of gutter

REF: E2/AS1  Hidden and valley
gutter flashings for metal tile Fig 37

Table 8:

Gutter
Width

Maximuim
Catchment

Area

Minimuim
Roof
Pitch

250mm 25 m² 8º

160mm
to 249mm

16 m² 12.5º

Maximuim catchment areas for
valley gutters

NOTE: Catchment areas are limited to:
(1) Gutters in accordance with Paragraph 8.1.6.2 E2/AS1
(2) Rainfall intensity with average recurrence interval
(ARI) no greater than 200mm per hour.

REF: E2/AS1 Table 8

Blind Rivet ( or Class 3
Minimuim Tek Screw)

Aquaseal or
equivelent Flashing

Pipe Penetration

Roof

NOTE: Hole cut out through the rib if
possible and square base must be
fixed diagonally to
minimise holding of discharge water.

Sealant

DP1

DP2

DP3

DP4

DP5DP6

RC 1
A: 0.20 m2

5,100
Roof Vent

4,
82

0
Ro

of
 V

en
t

RC 2
A: 28.58 m2

RC 3
A: 12.14 m2

RC 4
A: 0.28 m2

RC 5
A: 14.90 m2

RC 6
A: 1.57 m2

RC 7
A: 6.67 m2

RC 8
A: 0.20 m2

RC 9
A: 9.56 m2

RC 10
A: 12.94 m2

RC 11
A: 0.20 m2

RC 12
A: 17.57 m2

RC 13
A: 0.20 m2

RC 14
A: 32.99 m2

RC 16
A: 0.20 m2

RC 15
A: 30.37 m2

RC 17
A: 6.81 m2

RC 18
A: 6.81 m2

Catchment Areas

DP 1

DP 2

DP 3

DP 4

DP 5

DP 6

Gutter ID

Gutter 1
Gutter 2
Gutter 18

Gutter 3
Gutter 4
Gutter 5

Gutter 6
Gutter 7
Gutter 8
Gutter 9

Gutter 10
Gutter 11
Gutter 12

Gutter 13
Gutter 14

Gutter 15
Gutter 16
Gutter 17

Catchment ID

RC 1
RC 2
RC 18

RC 3
RC 4
RC 5

RC 6
RC 7
RC 8
RC 9

RC 10
RC 11
RC 12

RC 13
RC 14

RC 15
RC 16
RC 17

Areas m²

0.20
28.58
6.81
35.59 m²

12.14
0.28
14.90
27.32 m²

1.57
6.67
0.20
9.56
18.00 m²

12.94
0.20
17.57
30.71 m²

0.20
32.99
33.19 m²

30.37
0.20
6.81
37.38 m²
182.19 m²

150

42
0

425

1
-

ROOFING - Metal Tile Ridge Detail
1:10

2
-

ROOFING - Metal Tile Valley
1:10

3
-

ROOFING - Metal Tile Valley Gutter
1:5

4
-

ROOFING - Metal Tile Pipe Penetration
1:10

8
-

Roof Vent Flashing
1:2

NOTE:
- 12m Max Gutter length per fall

- 55m2 Max combined area per 100mm DP
of a 0-25° roof pitch
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+850
1 FFL

600
typical

600
pushout

2,
43

6

2,
14

6
29

0

25°

GARAGE

4.5mm James Hardie Soffit
with PVC Jointers

13mm Gib Plasterboard on
16mm Pressed Steel Battens at
600mm cnrs with R3.2 Insulation
Batts above

Engineered Piled Foundation 100mm
Thick Floor with 1100mm Poystyrene Pods
at 1200mm cnrs (refer to design by
Probase Engineers for further information)

GERARD Pressed Metal tiles
on self supporting underlay
over 50x50mm Tile Battens

Mitek Designed Trusses
at 900mm cnrs as per
Manufacturer supplied
truss layout

SG8 H1.2 90x45 Studs at
600mm cnrs. Nogs at 1200mm
cnrs. R2.2 Insulation Bats

2x290x45 MSG8

2,
43

6

600

25°

GARAGE KITCHEN +850 
House FFL

4.5mm James Hardie
Soffit with PVC

Jointers

13mm Gib Plasterboard on
16mm Pressed Steel

Battens at 600mm cnrs with
R3.2 Insulation Batts above

Engineered Waffle Foundation
100mm Thick Floor with

1100mm Poystyrene Pods at
1200mm cnrs

GERARD Pressed Metal
tiles on self supporting

underlay over
50x50mm Tile Battens

Mitek Designed Trusses
at 900mm cnrs as per

Manufacturer supplied
truss layout

SG8 H1.2 90x45 Studs
at 600mm cnrs. Nogs
at 1200mm cnrs. R2.2

Insulation Bats

600

25°

GARAGE

Section BB

SECTION AA
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6/30 x 3.15 mm nails each
end 6kN Sheet Brace Strap
Connection

Internal Timber
Framed Braced Wall

Additional TopPlate to be
allowed for on Braced Wall

Truss Bottom Chord

Strongback Timber
Member to run above
Truss Bottom Chord

2/90 x 3.15 mm nails Fixing
per side

2/90 x 3.15 mm nails Fixing
per side

External Timber Framed Wall

Internal Timber
Framed Braced Wall

Additional TopPlate to be
allowed for on Braced Wall

Strongback Timber
Member to run above
Truss Bottom Chord

6/30 x 3.15 mm nails each
end 6kN Sheet Brace Strap
Connection

1,200mm Bracing Element

90 86 86

INTERNAL

Ecoply Bracing Sheet

Gib Handibrac (See Gib
and Ecoply specifications
for further information)

3kN connection to Top Plate with 25
x 0.9mm Galv. M.S Straps and three
30 x 2.5mm Galv. Nails on each side
of joint

6kN connection to Top Plate with 25
x 0.9mm Galv. M.S Straps and Six 30
x 2.5mm Galv. Nails on each side of
joint

Note:
The Top Plate of the wall that contains one or more Wall Bracing Elements
shall be Jointed according to the Highest-rated individual Wall Bracing
Element as follows:
A) Rating not Exceeding 100 Bracing Units: A 3kN connection as shown or by
alternative fixing of 3kN capacity in tension or compression along plate;
B)  Rating not Exceeding 100 Bracing Units: A 6kN connection as shown or by
alternative fixing of 6kN capacity in tension or compression along plate.

1
-

BRACING - Top Plate Connection to External Wall (Alternative)
1:10

5
-

BRACING - Top Plate Connection to External Wall (Alternative)
1:20

4
-

BRACING - Corner Bracing Detail
1:10

2
-

BRACING - Ecoply Fixing To Concrete Floors
1:20

3
-

BRACING - Top Plate Connections
1:20
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90x45 SG8 H1.2 Timber Framing

Selected Fakro Eurotop membrane

70mm Clay Brick Veneer on a
50mm Drained and vented cavity

3 Coats MulSeal Damp Proof
Course above cavity filled with
Mortar. Weep Holes at this Level

Lumberlok bottom plate anchors @ 900crs
Engineered Piled Foundation
(refer to Design by Probase
Engineers)

SE62 Mesh

Note
All steel to have 75mm cover to grounds

DPC

22
0

10
0

R2.2 Pink Batt Insulation
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32
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20

30
50

Selected Fakro Eurotop membrane

Cavity Batten

25mm Wide Cant Strip. H3.1
Treated Timber thickness to suit
selected Weatherboard

Selected Weatherbord on 20mm
Cavity over Building Membrane

James Hardie uPVC Vent
Strip mitre at corners

SE62 Mesh

Lumberlok bottom plate anchors @ 900crs Engineered Piled Foundation
(refer to Design by Probase
Engineers)

Note
*All steel to have min of 75mm Cover to Ground
*Drain Holes in James Hardie uPVC Strip are sufficient to
achieve ventilation openings of 1000mm2 Per Lineal Meter

DPC

10
0

22
0

R2.2 Pink Batt Insulation

90x45 SG8 H1.2 Timber Framing

25 25 25

Veneer rebate

Nib for jamb framing

Door rebate DPC
Mortar or brick

infill

First brick
course

Wall underlay

Jamb framing

Wall underlay

Jamb framing

10mm USG Boral lining

Door track

Jamb trim

10mm Clearance cut end of
jamb shall be treated and
primed prior to installation

Drainage around jamb trim

DPC
Air seal & blocking
Selected floor covering

Flexible flashing tape, turn up
trimming studs 10mm min.

Selected door joinery

WANZ sill support bar
with APL Cover Clip

1
-

CLADDING - Brick To Foundation
1:10

2
-

CLADDING - Weatherboard To Foundation
1:10

3
-

FOUNDATION - Garage Door Jamb Detail
1:5

4
-

WINDOW JOINERY - Door Entrance
1:10
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Blocking Between Studs - Pipe
Through Block For Sizes Up To

20Ø - Blocks Above And Below
For Pipes Pipes Over 20Ø

70 Series Brick
Veneer With 50mm

Cavity

Flexible Flashing
Tape All Around

Pipe Laid to 5° Fall

Flexible Sealant Over
Low Expandable Foam

Selected Fakro
Eurotop membrane

10
0 

m
in

Self Supporting Brick Veneer

Selected Building Membrane

Flashing Tape

Meter Box

Exterior Timber Framing

70 Series Brick Veneer With
50mm Cavity

Nogging

140 x 45 Soffit Bearer

Soffit Lining

Brick Tie

Fakro Eurotop building
underlay

10mm plaster board lining
on timber frame

5m
m

ga
p

50

50
15

Fakro Eurotop building
underlay continuous
around corner

Selected brick veneer

Selected Weatherboard
with 20mm batten

10mm plaster board
lining on timber frame

Suitable size pre-primed
scriber sealed to end of brick
with flexible sealant

Nogging

140 x 45 Soffit Bearer

Soffit Lining

Selected
Weatherboard

Building Membrane

Cavity Batten

Sealant

50

50 Brick mortar

70 Series Brick Veneer With
50mm Cavity

Fakro Eurotop building underlay

10mm plaster board
lining on timber frame

50

50

Brick mortar

Fakro Eurotop building
underlay

70 Series Brick Veneer With
50mm Cavity

10mm plaster board lining
on timber frame

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR 70

70

Selected Weatherboard with 20mm batten

Fakro Eurotop building underlay continuous
around corner

50mm x 50mm PVC corner underflashing

20mm Timber cavity batten
as per E2/AS1

Face nail weatherboards to corner stud only

Corner soaker with 15mm min cover over
weatherboard

Wall insulation

10mm plaster board lining on timber frame

20mm Ventilated Cavity

6
-

CLADDING - Brick Pipe Penetration Detail
1:5

4
-

CLADDING - Brick Meter Box Head Detail
1:5

1
-

CLADDING - Brick Soffit Detail
1:5

7
-

CLADDING - Brick to Weatherboard Internal Corner
1:5

2
-

CLADDING - Weatherboard Soffit Detail
1:5

8
-

CLADDING - Brick Internal Corner
1:5

3
-

CLADDING - Brick External Corner
1:5

12
-

CLADDING - Weatherboard External Detail
1:5
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Window frame
support block

Water Resistant Air Seal To
Perimeter Of Trim Cavity

House Membrane Folded Into
Opening And Fixed To
Framing Using Approved
Fixings

Internal Lining20mm Ventilated Cavity

Selected
Weatherboard

Flexible Flashing Tape

Cavity Batten

Flat Packer to support unit
&/or location bracket

WANZ Continuous
Support Bar

10mm
min cover

Internal Lining

Water Resistant Air Seal To
Perimeter Of Trim Cavity

Flat Packer to suit

Flexible Flashing Tape
(200mm Up Jamb)

Cavity Battens

Line of Head
Flashing above

Timber Sciber to suit
Weatherboard profile and
sealed to weatherboards

Selected
Weatherboard

20mm Ventilated Cavity

Building underlay
membrane

PEF backing rod & air seal

180x19 H3.1 pre-primed liner

4.5mm Hardieflex soffit lining

Building wrap dressed into opening with
flexible flashing tape 100mm along head
& down jamb & 50mm cover to wall face

140 x 45 SG8 H1.2 Nogging

Garage lintel

10mm plaster board lining
on timber frame

15

DPC

180x19 H3.1 pre-primed liner

70 Series Brick Veneer With
50mm Cavity

Building wrap dressed into opening
with flexible flashing tape continuous
along sill, 100mm up each jamb &
50mm cover to wall face

12

PEF backing rod & air seal

10mm plaster board lining
on timber frame

PVC Cap to Gib Line of Skirting

Weatherseal Flexible
Flashing Tape(200mm cnr
Patches Only)

140 x 45 Soffit
Bearers
Soffit Lining

Sealant

Aluminium Joinery and glass

Building Membrane To Be
Continued Under Lintel
And Taped At Corners

10mm plaster
board lining
on timber frame

Air Seal

Nogging

5m
m

 m
in

.

70 Series Brick Veneer
With 50mm Cavity

Window Frame
Support BlockWANZ Continuous Support Bar

Water Resistant Air Seal To
Perimeter Of Trim Cavity

Building Membrane Folded Into
Opening And Fixed To Framing
Using Approved Fixings

10mm plaster board
lining on timber frame

Sill vents to E2/AS1
paragraph 9.2.6

Do Not Seal To
Masonary Sill

70 Series Brick
Veneer Sill

Sill Flashing With Drip
Edge, Extend 200mm Each
Side Of Window

Flexible Flashing Tape

Fakro Eurotop building
underlay

10mm plaster board lining
on timber frame

Flexible Flashing Tape
(200mm Up Jambs)

Water Resistant Air Seal To
perimeter Of Trim Cavity

Flat Packers To Support Unit

Malthoid

Ventilated Cavity

15mm min Cover To Brick

70 Series Brick Veneer With
50mm Cavity

Aluminium Joinery
And Glass

8
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WINDOW JOINERY - Weatherboard Sill Detail
1:5

5
-

WINDOW JOINERY - Weatherboard Jamb Detail
1:5

6
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CLADDING - Brick Garage Head to Soffit
1:5

3
-

CLADDING - Brick Garage Door Jamb Detail
1:5

1
-

WINDOW JOINERY - Brick Head Soffit Detail
1:5

7
-

WINDOW JOINERY - Brick Sill Detail
1:5

4
-

WINDOW JOINERY - Brick Jamb Detail
1:5
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50

25°
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2 
43

6

Underlay Over Battens
And Fascia At Eaves

Truss

50x40mm Tile Batten
2/90x3.15mm Gun Nails

Min. Overhang At
Closest Point of The Tile
50mm

140x45 Soffit Bearer

Interline Fascia And Gutter System

4 x 50 x2.8mm Hot-Dipped Galv. Painted Flat-Head
Annular-Grooved Nails And Tile Lap Per Sheet In The
Body Of The Turndown At Approx. 360mm Centres

13mm Gib
Plasterboard

R3.2 ceiling Insulation

16mm Pressed
Metal Ceiling
Battens

Gib Cove

10mm
Plasterboard

R2.2 wall Insulation

4.5mm James Hardies soffit lining
with PVC jointers for paint finish

Fakro Eurotop Buliding Underlay

Selected 70mm Brick Veneer
with 50mm Cavity

29
0

14
5

600

50

25°

Selected Weatherbord on 20mm
Cavity over Building Membrane

2 
14

6

2 
43

6

Underlay Over Battens
And Fascia At Eaves

Truss

50x40mm Tile Batten
2/90x3.15mm Gun Nails

Min. Overhang At
Closest Point of The Tile
50mm

140x45 Soffit Bearer

Interline Fascia And Gutter System

4 x 50 x2.8mm Hot-Dipped Galv. Painted Flat-Head
Annular-Grooved Nails And Tile Lap Per Sheet In The
Body Of The Turndown At Approx. 360mm Centres

Gib Cove

10mm Plasterboard

R2.2 Wall Insulation

4.5mm James Hardies soffit lining
with PVC jointers for paint finish

13mm Gib
Plasterboard

R3.2 Ceiling insulation

16mm Pressed Steel
Battens at 600mm ctrs.

Fakro Eurotop building underlay

Cavity battens
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29
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14
5

600

50

25°

Colorsteel Fascia
And Gutter System

140x45 Soffit Bearer

Gib Cove

13mm Gib
Plasterboard

R3.2 Ceiling insulation

13mm Gib
Plasterboard

10mm plaster board lining
on timber frame

R3.2 Ceiling
insulation

16mm Pressed Steel
Battens at 600mm ctrs.

Gib Cove

Underlay Over Battens
And Fascia At Eaves

Truss

50x40mm Tile Batten
2/90x3.15mm Gun Nails

Min. Overhang At
Closest Point of The Tile
50mm

4 x 50 x2.8mm Hot-Dipped Galv. Painted Flat-Head
Annular-Grooved Nails And Tile Lap Per Sheet In

The Body Of The Turndown At Approx. 360mm
Centres

Selected Fakro
Eurotop
membrane

Selected 70mm
Brick Veneer

24
36
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 F

FL
2/290x45 beam (Refer to
Precut Design for all Beam
& Lintel sizes)

R2.2 Wall insulation

1
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ROOFING - Metal Tile 25° Eave Detail (Brick)
1:10

2
-

ROOFING - Metal Tile 25° Eave Detail (Weatherboard)
1:10

6
-

ROOFING - Pushout Ceiling Brick
1:10
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Gib Aqualine

Skirting Tile

Silicone Sealant

Gib Aqualine
Silocone Sealant

Ceramic Tile
Silocone Sealant

Vanity Top

Silicone Sealant
Between Vanity
And Wall

70mm
min

5

70

Gib Aqualine

Silicone Sealant or Tile Edge Bead

Waterproof Membrane
Recommended prior to Tiling

Ceramic Tiles

Silicone Sealant

Water Stop

selected ceramic tiles
& waterproof adhesive

Moulded acrylic shower wall liner &
adhesive

moulded acrylic shower tray

Flexible ms sealant

GIB Aqualine

Flexible ms sealant

Tap body with silicon sealant to gap
between tiles

70 x 45 H1.2 timber nogging to suit

Moulded acrylic shower
wall liner & adhesive

GIB Aqualine

5
-

WET AREA - Wall/Floor Detail
1:5

1
-

WET AREA - Vanity Top Detail
1:5
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WET AREA - Bath In Cradle Detail
1:5 12

-
WET AREA - Acylic Shower

1:10
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Storage water Heaters to be restrained
with 25x1mm galvanised steel straps
tensioned when fixed in place. Straps to
be fixed to solid block through brick
veneer cladding with:
130mm M10 Stainless coach screw

Concrete patio

Ex50x50mm Vertical blocking
full height of water heater. Fixed
to soild blocking through brick
veneer with 1 130mm M10
Stainless coach screw   at
600mm Maximuim centres

Solid blocking

2
-

Hot Water Schematic
1:10

5
-

HOTWATER - External Water Cylinder
1:10
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01/2017

All fixings are designed for vertical loads only. Dead loads
include the roof weight and standard ceiling weight of 0.20kPa.
Refer to Table 8.19 NZS 3604:2011 for nailing schedule to
resist horizontal loads.
These fixings assume the correct choice of rafter/truss to top
plate connections have been made.
All fixings assume bottom plate thickness of 45mm maximum.
Note: TYLOK options on timber species.
Wall framing arrangements under girder trusses are not
covered in this schedule.
All timber selections are as per NZS 3604:2011.

NOTES:
1.  Roof Tributary Area = approx. 1/2 x (Total roof area on girder and rafter

trusses supported by lintel)
2. Assumed girder truss is at mid-span or middle third span of lintel
3. Use similar fixings for both ends of lintel
4. All other cases require specific engineering design

DEFINITIONS

Jack studBottom plate

Sill or Header
trimmer

Si
ll

he
ht

ig

L
el

in
t

d
th

ep

Jack stud

e
Li

nt
l p

dr
o

Lintel span dimension point

e
Li

nt
l r

cle
a

an
ce

Top plate

Lintel

Doubling or understud

Trimmer studs
(Number of studs
indicative only)

Lintel Supporting Girder Trusses
Roof Tributary

Area
Light Roof Heavy Roof
Wind Zone Wind Zone

L, M,
H

VH EH L, M,
H

VH EH

8.6m2 G G H G G H
11.6m2 G H H G G H
12.1m2 G H H G H H
15.3m2 H H - G H H
19.1m2 H - - G H -
20.9m2 H - - H H -
21.8m2 H - - H - -
34.3m2 - - - H - -

NOTE: Lintel
Span
(m)

Loaded
Dimension (m)

(See Fig. 1.3
NZS 3604:2011)

Light Roof Heavy Roof
Wind Zone Wind Zone

L M H VH EH L M H VH EH

1.0

2.0 E E E F F E E E E F
3.0 E E F F F E E E F F
4.0 E F F F G E E F F F
5.0 E F F G G E E F F G
6.0 E F F G G E E F F G

1.2

2.0 E E F F F E E E F F
3.0 E E F F F E E F F F
4.0 E F F G G E E F F G
5.0 E F F G G E E F F G
6.0 F F G G H E E F G G

1.5

2.0 E E F F F E E E F F
3.0 E F F F G E E F F F
4.0 E F F G G E E F F G
5.0 F F G G H E E F G G
6.0 F F G H H E E F G H

2.0

2.0 E F F F G E E F F F
3.0 E F F G G E E F F G
4.0 F F G G H E E F G G
5.0 F F G H H E E F G H
6.0 F G G H H E F G H H

2.4

2.0 E F F G G E E F F G
3.0 F F G G H E E F G G
4.0 F F G H H E E F G H
5.0 F G G H H E F G H H
6.0 F G H H - E F G H H

3.0

2.0 E F F G G E E F F G
3.0 F F G H H E E F G H
4.0 F G G H H E F G H H
5.0 F G H H - E F G H H
6.0 F G H - - E F G H -

3.6

2.0 F F G G H E E F G G
3.0 F F G H H E F G G H
4.0 F G H H - E F G H H
5.0 F G H - - E F G H -
6.0 G H H - - E F H - -

4.2

2.0 F F G G H E E F G G
3.0 F G H H - E F G H H
4.0 F G H - - E F G H -
5.0 G H H - - E F H - -
6.0 G H - - - E F H - -

4.5

2.0 F F G H H E E F G H
3.0 F G H H - E F G H H
3.4 F G H H - E F G H H
4.0 F G H - - E F G H -
5.0 G H - - - E F H - -
6.0 G H - - - E F H - -

4.8

2.0 F F G H H E E F G H
3.0 F G H H - E F G H H
3.2 F G H H - E F G H H
4.0 F G H - - E F H H -
5.0 G H - - - E F H - -
6.0 G H - - - E F H - -

5.1

2.0 F F G H H E F G G H
3.0 F G H H - E F G H H
3.5 F G H - - E F G H -
4.0 G G H - - E F H H -
5.0 G H - - - E F H - -
6.0 G H - - - E G H - -

5.4

2.0 F F G H H E F G G H
2.8 F G H H - E F G H H
3.0 F G H - - E F G H -
4.0 G H H - - E F H - -
5.0 G H - - - E F H - -
6.0 G H - - - E G H - -

LINTEL FIXING SCHEDULE
ALTERNATIVE TO TABLE 8.14 & FIGURE 8.12
NZS 3604:2011

4 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

2 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails
directly below lintel

Lintel

90mm x 3.15 dia. nails
Trimmer to understud
at 250mm crs.

Tylok 2T5 one side

TYPE E
1.4kN

LINTEL FIXING OPTIONS

For fixing of jack studs
to lintel & top plate,
refer to Stud to Top

Plate Fixing Schedule

Stud numbers
indicative only.
Refer Table 8.5
NZS 3604:2011

6 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

2 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails
directly below lintel

2 x Tylok 2T5 for Radiata Pine
2 x Strap Nail for Douglas Fir

Lintel
Tylok 4T5 one side

4.0kN
TYPE F

90mm x 3.15 dia. nails
Trimmer to understud
at 250mm crs.

For fixing of jack studs
to lintel & top plate,
refer to Stud to Top

Plate Fixing Schedule

Stud numbers
indicative only.
Refer Table 8.5
NZS 3604:2011

6 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

Tylok 10T10
to one side

Lintel

60mm (Two rows of teeth
into understud)

TYPE G
7.5kN

® TMGIB  HandiBrac

For fixing of jack studs
to lintel & top plate,
refer to Stud to Top

Plate Fixing Schedule.

Proprietary screw bolt

® TMGIB  HandiBrac

8 x 90mm x 3.15 dia. nails

Tylok 10T10 to
both sides

Lintel

60mm (Two rows of teeth
into understud)

2 x Tylok
both sides

2T5

13.5kN
TYPE H For fixing of jack studs

to lintel & top plate,
refer to Stud to Top

Plate Fixing Schedule.

Proprietary screw bolt

Stud numbers
indicative only.
Refer Table 8.5
NZS 3604:2011

Stud numbers
indicative only.
Refer Table 8.5
NZS 3604:2011

Fixing through very top plate or capping plate
with lintels directly under top plate

 Max. 90mm

 90mm

Solid Lintel

 Very top plate or capping plate

Full length stud option
Fix through very top plate or capping plate

STUD-LOK SL170 - Blue Head

STUD FIXING

Top Plate to Stud Fixing & Direct to Lintel Option

*TOP PLATE STIFFENER
1.55mm G300 Z275 Galvanised Steel

Tested to re-strengthen timber top plates where holes have been drilled for the
installation of internal vacuum system ducting. This is an alternative solution to
NZS 3604:2011 and includes holes up to 60mm diameter. Fixed through the top
plate and into the timber packer with 3 rows of 4 x Type 17-14g x 75mm Hex
Head Screws (supplied).
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Rangehood Vented through Roof

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULE

Electrical

Lighting

Power Connections

Power Connections - Kitchen & Heating
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on site between client and electrician
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A.2 17840-05, Rev 7, Sheet 37, Earthworks Plan – Earthworks Cut/fill 
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NOTES:

UNDERGROUND SERVICES ARE LOCATED IN VICINITY OF WORKS.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY POSITION OF ALL SERVICES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HAMILTON INFRASTRUCTURE

TECHNICAL STANDARD.

ALL ROAD SUMPS TO HAVE HYNDS 'HYDRO D.I.' GRATE OR SIMILAR APPROVED.

ALL ROW SUMP GRATE LIDS TO BE STANDARD C.I. LIDS

ALL RCRRJ STORMWATER PIPES UNDER PAVEMENT TO BE CLASS 4 UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL SUMP LATERALS TO BE Ø300mm RCRRJ UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL 100mm & 150mm HOUSE CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A BLANK END AND BE MARKED WITH A

TIMBER POST PAINTED GREEN.

PIPES Ø300mm OR LESS ARE TO BE SADDELED DIRECTLY TO STORMWATER WHEN MAINS PIPES

ARE Ø600mm AND OVER (WHERE NO MANHOLE SHOWN)

PLANTING SCHEDULE TO BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY WDC ARBORITS PRIOR TO PLANTING
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GENERAL NOTES

1. Coordinates in terms of :

2. Elevations in terms of : 

3. Contour interval is :

Geodetic Datum (Mt Eden 2000)

Mean Sea Level (Moturiki Datum 1953)
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Mean Sea Level (Moturiki Datum 1953)

IT II DPS 13606:  712757.621mN, 434669.131mE, RL 20.636

COORDINATE AND LEVEL DATUM

REDUCED LEVELS:  

ORIGIN OF COORDINATES AND LEVELS:

COORDINATES:  Geodetic Datum (Mt Eden 2000)
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NOTES:

UNDERGROUND SERVICES ARE LOCATED IN VICINITY OF WORKS.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY POSITION OF ALL SERVICES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HAMILTON INFRASTRUCTURE

TECHNICAL STANDARD.

ALL ROAD SUMPS TO HAVE HYNDS 'HYDRO D.I.' GRATE OR SIMILAR APPROVED.

ALL ROW SUMP GRATE LIDS TO BE STANDARD C.I. LIDS

ALL RCRRJ STORMWATER PIPES UNDER PAVEMENT TO BE CLASS 4 UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL SUMP LATERALS TO BE Ø300mm RCRRJ UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL 100mm & 150mm HOUSE CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A BLANK END AND BE MARKED WITH A

TIMBER POST PAINTED GREEN.

PIPES Ø300mm OR LESS ARE TO BE SADDELED DIRECTLY TO STORMWATER WHEN MAINS PIPES

ARE Ø600mm AND OVER (WHERE NO MANHOLE SHOWN)

PLANTING SCHEDULE TO BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY WDC ARBORITS PRIOR TO PLANTING

100mm uPVC HOUSE CONNECTION TO KERB OUTLET

SINGLE SUMP

DOUBLE SUMP

STREET LIGHT
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(SEE SHEET 41 FOR DETAILS)
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GENERAL NOTES

1. Coordinates in terms of :

2. Elevations in terms of : 

3. Contour interval is :

Geodetic Datum (Mt Eden 2000)

Mean Sea Level (Moturiki Datum 1953)
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6 11/12 RG TM . .

7 02/19 RG TM . . ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION

. . . . . . .
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SCALE 1:250
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DOUBLE SUMP

Mean Sea Level (Moturiki Datum 1953)

IT II DPS 13606:  712757.621mN, 434669.131mE, RL 20.636
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COORDINATES:  Geodetic Datum (Mt Eden 2000)
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INSTALL 150mm GAP65 
TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE ACCESS

(8.0m WIDE)

NOTES:

UNDERGROUND SERVICES ARE LOCATED IN VICINITY OF WORKS.

CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY POSITION OF ALL SERVICES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE HAMILTON INFRASTRUCTURE

TECHNICAL STANDARD.

ALL ROAD SUMPS TO HAVE HYNDS 'HYDRO D.I.' GRATE OR SIMILAR APPROVED.

ALL ROW SUMP GRATE LIDS TO BE STANDARD C.I. LIDS

ALL RCRRJ STORMWATER PIPES UNDER PAVEMENT TO BE CLASS 4 UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL SUMP LATERALS TO BE Ø300mm RCRRJ UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE

ALL 100mm & 150mm HOUSE CONNECTIONS TO HAVE A BLANK END AND BE MARKED WITH A

TIMBER POST PAINTED GREEN.

PIPES Ø300mm OR LESS ARE TO BE SADDELED DIRECTLY TO STORMWATER WHEN MAINS PIPES

ARE Ø600mm AND OVER (WHERE NO MANHOLE SHOWN)

PLANTING SCHEDULE TO BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED BY WDC ARBORITS PRIOR TO PLANTING
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TYPICAL SECTION
RETAINING WALL & FENCE

TYPICAL PROFILE

SCALE  1:75

RETAINING WALL & FENCE VIEWED FROM POND

(SEE DETAILS SHEET 57)
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LOT 41

HYNDS WW1050

OR APPROVED SIMILAR

PRECAST CONCRETE

WINGWALL

(SEE DETAILS SHEET 57)

SCALE  1:75

(SEE DETAILS SHEET 57)

INV RL:18.41m

Ø600mm CULVERT FROM HERANGI POND

SWMH 17
(Ø1200mm)

(Ø1200mm)

SWMH 18

CONCRETE (INSITU)
WATERSTOP

INSTALL

PRECAST

WINGWALL

FOR DETAILS OF Ø1050mm

TYPICAL DETAIL
CONCRETE INSITU WATERSTOP

SCALE  1:100

CJ TYPE

HYDROTITE

WRAPPED AROUND

Ø1050 PIPE

100mm x 2.4m x 2.4m INSITU CONCRETE

(20 mPa) WATER STOP

Ø1050 RCRRJ

100mm x 2.4m x 2.4m

SLOPE 1:2
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SLOPE 1:2

TOP RL: 17.90m 1:3 SLOPE

INSTALL Ø1800 OUTLET WITH 

SCRUFFY DOME LID AT RL 19.30

WITH 1x Ø100 INLET (INV=18.10)

& 1x Ø75 INLET WITH VALVE (INV = 16.65)

LOWEST FREEBOARD

RL: 19.8m
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GENERAL NOTES

1. Coordinates in terms of :

2. Elevations in terms of : 

3. Contour interval is :

Geodetic Datum (Mt Eden 2000)

Mean Sea Level (Moturiki Datum 1953)
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-A

Scala: S1

Desc: Stage One - Lot 1
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Test Location: TL-A

Auger: A1

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

400
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

800
Dry light grey fine sandy SILT (pumiceous).

2200

End of auger

2000
Moist dark grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-B

Scala: S2

Desc: Stage One - Lot 2
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Test Location: TL-B

Auger: A2

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light greyish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

400
Dry light grey fine sandy SILT (pumiceous).

700
Dry light greyish fine sandy SILT (pumiceous).

2200

End of auger

1900
Moist dark grey clayey SILT.

1400 Becoming dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-C

Scala: S3

Desc: Stage One - Lot 3
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Test Location: TL-C

Auger: A3

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

500
Dry light grey fine sandy SILT 
(pumiceous).

2200

End of auger

1800
Wet dark grey clayey SILT.

1700 Becoming dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-D

Scala: S4

Desc: Stage One - Lot 4
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Test Location: TL-D

Auger: A4

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some clay, with some fine sand (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

700
Moist light grey sandy SILT (pumiceous), abundant manganese nodules.

900
Moist light grey fine silty SAND.

2000

End of auger

1600
Moist light grey clayey SILT.

Page 5 of 56

Version: 1, Version Date: 18/09/2019
Document Set ID: 2354243
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-E

Scala: S5

Desc: Stage One - Lot 5
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Test Location: TL-E

Auger: A5

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light brown clayey SILT , moderately iron stained (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Dry brown SILT (pumiceous) many manganese nodules, with some fine sand.

800
Moist grey SILT, with some moist grey fine sand (pumiceous) moderately iron stained 
and manganese nodules.

1800
Wet greyish brown organic SILT (pumiceous).

2200

End of auger

2000
Wet greenish grey clayey SILT.

1200 Becoming dilatent (200 mm layer)

1500 Becoming dilatent to base of unit
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-F

Scala: S6

Desc: Stage One - Lot 6
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Test Location: TL-F

Auger: A6

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand, with topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light brown clayey SILT moderately iron stained and manganese nodules (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

600
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (pumiceous) many manganese nodules.

800
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous) many manganese nodules.

1000
Wet brownish orange fine sandy SILT (pumiceous), moderately iron stained and 
manganese nodules.

1800
Wet dark greyish brown clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

2000
Wet light grey clayey SILT , Iron staining.

1300 Becoming grey

1400 Becoming dilatent

1500 Becoming dark greyish brown, dilatent amd slightly iron stained
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-G

Scala: S7

Desc: Stage One - Lot 7
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Test Location: TL-G

Auger: A7

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light grey clayey SILT with minor manganese nodules (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Moist brown SILT, with some fine sand (pumiceous).

900
Moist light grey SILT, with some fine sand (pumiceous), minor manganese nodules.

2200

End of auger

2000
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.

1300 Becoming dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-H

Scala: S8

Desc: Stage One - Lot 8
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Test Location: TL-H

Auger: A8

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Moist light brown fine silty SILT, with some 
topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Wet light brown clayey SILT (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

700
Wet yellowish brown fine sandy SILT.

1300

Unable to recover sample

1100
Wet light grey fine sandy SILT (pumiceous).

Water Table1300
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-I

Scala: S9

Desc: Stage One - Lot 9
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Test Location: TL-I

Auger: A9

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Moist light brown fine silty SAND, with some topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200

300
Moist dark grey clayey SILT.

500
Moist yellowish brown fine silty SAND.

1200

Hole collapse

900
Wet light grey fine sandy SILT (pumiceous).

Water Table1200

700 Becoming dilatent and wet
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-J

Scala: S10

Desc: Stage One - Lot 10
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Test Location: TL-J

Auger: A10

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND, with minor 
topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

700
Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND moderately iron 
stained (HINUERA FORMATION).

1000
Moist light grey fine silty SAND moderately iron 
stained.

1400
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

1700
Wet greyish green clayey SILT.

1300 Becoming dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-K

Scala: S11

Desc: Stage One - Lot 11
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Test Location: TL-K

Auger: A11

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand, with topsoil 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light grey clayey SILT moderately iron stained and 
manganese nodules (HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

900
Dry light grey fine sandy SILT many manganese modules.

1600
Moist organic SILT.

2200

End of auger

1750
Moist greenish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-L

Scala: S12

Desc: Stage One - Lot 12
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Test Location: TL-L

Auger: A12

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

450
Dry light grey clayey SILT moderately iron stained, minor manganese nodules.

600
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

800
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous) minor manganese nodules.

1500
Wet brownish grey organic SILT.

1750
Wet brownish grey clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

1900
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-M

Scala: S13

Desc: Stage One - Lot 13
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Test Location: TL-M

Auger: A13

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry yellowish brown fine sandy SILT (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Dry brownish orange fine silty SAND many manganese nodules.

900
Moist grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous) dilatent.

1700
Moist dark grey clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

1900
Wet greenish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-N

Scala: S14

Desc: Stage One - Lot 14
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Test Location: TL-N

Auger: A14

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT (UNCONTOLLED FILLING).

400
Dry light yellowish brown fine sandy SILT (HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Dry brownish orange fine silty SAND many manganese nodules.

900
Moist grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous), dilatent.

1400
Moist dark grey clayey SILT.

2000

End of auger

1700
Moist dark green clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-O

Scala: S15

Desc: Stage One - Lot 15
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Test Location: TL-O

Auger: A15

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

500
Moist light yellowish brown fine silty SAND moderately iron 
stained (HINUERA FORMATION).

800
Moist light greyish brown fine silty SAND.

1300
Moist light grey fine sandy SILT moderately iron stained.

1500
Moist brownish orange clayey SILT.

2000

End of auger

1800
Moist light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-P

Scala: S16

Desc: Stage One - Lot 16
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Test Location: TL-P

Auger: A16

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry yellowish brown fine sandy SILT (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Moist light greyish brown fine silty SAND (pumiceous) minor manganese 
nodules.

1000
Moist light grey clayey SILT (pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1800
Moist greenish grey fine clayey SAND.

500 Slightly iron stained
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-Q

Scala: S17

Desc: Stage One - Lot 17
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Test Location: TL-Q

Auger: A17

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry light yellowish brown fine sandy SILT 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

700
Dry brownish orange fine silty SAND 
many manganese nodules.

1100
Moist grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous) 
dilatent.

1600
Moist dark grey organic SILT.

2000

End of auger

1800
Moist dark green clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-R

Scala: S18

Desc: Stage One - Lot 18
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Test Location: TL-R

Auger: A18

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Moist dark brown clayey SILT, with topsoil 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish brown fine sandy SILT 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Moist light grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

1000
Wet light brownish grey organic SILT.

2000

End of auger

1500
Moist light greenish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-S

Scala: S19

Desc: Stage One - Lot 19
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Test Location: TL-S

Auger: A19

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

400
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

900
Dry light greyish brown clayey SILT.

1050
Moist reddish brown PEAT (amorphous).

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet light grey fine silty SAND dilatent.

600 Becoming moist and dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-T

Scala: S20

Desc: Stage One - Lot 20
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Test Location: TL-T

Auger: A20

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT, with minor topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Moist light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1600
Moist dark brownish grey fine silty SAND.

900 Becoming dilatent

1800 Contains organics
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-U

Scala: S21

Desc: Stage One - Lot 21
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Test Location: TL-U

Auger: A21

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Moist dark brown clayey SILT, with 
topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish brown (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

2000

End of auger

1200
Wet light brownish grey organic SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-V

Scala: S22

Desc: Stage One - Lot 22
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Test Location: TL-V

Auger: A22

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown fine sandy SILT (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light yellowish brown fine sandy SILT (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

600
Dry light grey fine sandy SILT (pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1500
Moist light grey fine sandy SILT.

500 Contains minor minor manganese nodules

800 Contains moderate manganese nodules

1700 Scala refused on buried tree
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-W

Scala: S23

Desc: Stage One - Lot 23
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Test Location: TL-W

Auger: A23

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry light brown fine silty SAND, with minor topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Dry light greyish brown clayey SILT (pumiceous).

800
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

1500
Moist greyish brown fine silty SAND.

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet light grey clayey SILT.

700 Contains fine gravel

1100 Becoming moderately iron staining
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-X

Scala: S24

Desc: Stage One - Lot 24
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Test Location: TL-X

Auger: A24

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry yellowish brown medium silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry dark brown clayey SILT, with some organic (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

1200
Moist brown silty SAND, with some organic.

2000

End of auger

1500
Wet dark brown clayey SILT, organic.

1000 Becoming wet and dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-Y

Scala: S25

Desc: Stage One - Lot 25
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Test Location: TL-Y

Auger: A25

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish orange fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Dry light yellow fine silty SAND.

800
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

1200
Wet dark grey fine silty SAND.

2000

End of auger

1400
Wet light grey clayey SILT.

1100 Becoming most and dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-Z

Scala: S26

Desc: Stage One - Lot 26
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Test Location: TL-Z

Auger: A26

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry light yellowish brown fine sandy SILT, with 
some topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Moist light grey fine sandy SILT (pumiceous) 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

700
Moist brownish orange fine silty SAND.

2000

End of auger

1300
PEAT (amorphous).

600 Contains moderate manganese nodules
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AA

Auger: A27

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AB

Scala: S28

Desc: Stage One - Lot 27
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Test Location: TL-AB

Auger: A28

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT, with some topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light yellowish brown SILT, with some fine sand (HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Dry light greyish brown clayey SILT.

900
Dry light grey fine silty SAND minor manganese nodules.

2000

End of auger

1500
Moist brownish grey fine sandy SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AC

Auger: A29

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

Test Location: TL-AD

Auger: A30

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AE

Scala: S31

Desc: Stage One - Lot 28
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Test Location: TL-AE

Auger: A31

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light brown medium silty SAND 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

700
Dry light grey fine silty SAND.

2000

End of auger

1600
Moist brownish grey clayey SILT, 
with some fine sand moderately iron 
stained.

900 Becoming heavily iron stained and 
abundant manganese nodules
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AF

Scala: S32

Desc: Stage One - Lot 29
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Test Location: TL-AF

Auger: A32

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND, with some topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry yellowish orange fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

1000
Moist grey fine silty SAND dilatent.

1700
Wet dark brown clayey SILT, organic.

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet grey clayey SILT, with some fine sand.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AG

Scala: S33

Desc: Stage One - Lot 30
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Test Location: TL-AG

Auger: A33

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

1000
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

1500
Wet brownish grey clayey SILT, with some organic.

2200

End of auger

1900
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.

800 Contains moderate iron staining and manganese nodules
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AH

Scala: S34

Desc: Stage One - Lot 31
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Test Location: TL-AH

Auger: A34

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark green fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLED FILLING).

600
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

800
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

1600
Moist brownish grey clayey SILT.

2000

End of auger

1800
Wet grey fine sandy SILT.

1200 Becoming moist and moderately iron stained

Page 34 of 56

Version: 1, Version Date: 18/09/2019
Document Set ID: 2354243
Version: 1, Version Date: 09/03/2026
Document Set ID: 6756681

This information is provided by the Waikato District Council

Print Date: 9 March 2026, 4:04 PM



Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AI

Scala: S35

Desc: Stage One - Lot 32
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Test Location: TL-AI

Auger: A35

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).
150

Wet light yellowish brown fine sandy SILT (HINUERA FORMATION).
300

Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT.

600
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

1500
Wet dark grey fine silty SAND dilatent.

2050

End of auger

1900
Wet grey clayey SILT.

1300 Becoming dark gey and moist
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AJ

Scala: S36

Desc: Stage One - Lot 33
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Test Location: TL-AJ

Auger: A36

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light yellow fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

400
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1200
Wet grey clayey SILT (pumiceous) dilatent.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AK

Scala: S37

Desc: Stage One - Lot 34
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Test Location: TL-AK

Auger: A37

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine sandy 
SILT (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

400
Dry light grey fine silty SILT 
(pumiceous) (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

2000

End of auger

1200
Wet greyish brown clayey 
SILT, with some organic 
dilatent.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AL

Scala: S38

Desc: Stage One - Lot 35
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Test Location: TL-AL

Auger: A38

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry light yellowish brown fine 
silty SAND (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

900
Moist light grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

1800

End of auger

1600
PEAT (amorphous).
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AM

Scala: S39

Desc: Stage One - Lot 36
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Test Location: TL-AM

Auger: A39

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

500
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

800
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

1700
Moist light greyish brown fine silty SAND, with minor organic.

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet dark grey clayey SILT, with some fine gravel.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AN

Scala: S40

Desc: Stage One - Lot 37
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Test Location: TL-AN

Auger: A40

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

600
Dry yellowish brown fine silty 
SAND (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

1100
Dry light grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1700
Wet dark greyish brown clayey 
SILT, with some organic dilatent.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AO

Scala: S41

Desc: Stage One - Lot 38
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Test Location: TL-AO

Auger: A41

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty 
SAND (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

400
Dry light yellowish brown fine 
silty SAND (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

1400

Refusal

1000
Dry light brown fine silty 
SAND (pumiceous).
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AP

Scala: S42

Desc: Stage One - Lot 39
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Test Location: TL-AP

Auger: A42

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry light yellowish brown fine 
silty SAND moderately iron 
stained (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

1200
Dry light grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1500
Wet brownish grey clayey SILT, 
with some organic.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AQ

Scala: S43

Desc: Stage One - Lot 40
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Test Location: TL-AQ

Auger: A43

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

300
Dry yellowish brown medium silty SAND 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

1100
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet brownish grey clayey SILT, with some organic.

1600 Becoming dark grey
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AR

Auger: A44

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

Test Location: TL-AS

Scala: S45

Desc: Stage One - Lot 42
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AS

Auger: A45

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry light brown clayey SILT, with some 
topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry light yellowish brown fine silty SAND 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

2100

End of auger

700
Moist light grey fine SAND slightly iron 
stained.

950 Contains few manganese nodules

1500 Becoming wet and dilatent

1900 Becomes light brownish grey (si organic)
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AT

Scala: S46

Desc: Stage One - Lot 43
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Test Location: TL-AT

Auger: A46

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 TOPSOIL.
150

Dry dark brown SILT, with some fine sand 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry yellowish brown fine silty SAND.

600
Dry light yellowish grey fine silty SAND 
slightly iron stained and minor 
manganese nodules.

2200

End of auger

1100
Moist light grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

1700 Becomes wet and dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AU

Scala: S47

Desc: Stage One - Lot 44
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Test Location: TL-AU

Auger: A47

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 TOPSOIL.
150

Dry brown fine sandy SILT, with some topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).
300

Dry light brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

700
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous) moderately iron stained.

1200
Wet greyish brown clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

1900
Moist bluish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AV

Scala: S48

Desc: Stage One - Lot 45
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Test Location: TL-AV

Auger: A48

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 TOPSOIL.
150

Dry dark brown fine sandy SILT, with some 
topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous) 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

1400
Wet dark grey clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

1600
Moist bluish grey clayey SILT.

600 Becoming moist
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AW

Scala: S49

Desc: Stage One - Lot 46
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Test Location: TL-AW

Auger: A49

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 TOPSOIL.
150

Dry brown fine sandy SILT, with some topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).
300

Dry light yellowish grey fine silty SAND (HINUERA FORMATION).

500
Dry light grey fine silty SAND (pumiceous).

2200

End of auger

1900
Wet greenish grey clayey SILT.

450 Becomes moderately iron stained and manganese nodules

1500 Becomes wet and dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AX

Scala: S50

Desc: Stage One - Lot 47
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Test Location: TL-AX

Auger: A50

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand 
(UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

300
Dry brownish orange SILT, with some fine 
sand (HINUERA FORMATION).

600
Moist light grey SILT, with some fine sand 
moderately iron stained.

1200
Moist light grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.

1000 Becoming heavily iron stained

1500 Becoming wet and dilatent
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AY

Scala: S51

Desc: Stage One - Lot 48
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Test Location: TL-AY

Auger: A51

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Dry light grey SILT, with some fine sand (pumiceous) (HINUERA FORMATION).

400
Moist greyish brown clayey SILT, with minor fine sand (pumiceous), organic.

900
Moist light brownish grey SILT, with some fine sand (pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1600
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-AZ

Scala: S52

Desc: Stage One - Lot 49
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Test Location: TL-AZ

Auger: A52

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry brown clayey SILT, with minor fine sand, 
topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

400
Dry light grey clayey SILT, with some fine sand 
(pumiceous) (HINUERA FORMATION).

700
Dry light brownish grey SILT, with some fine sand 
(pumiceous).

1800
Moist greyish brown clayey SILT.

2200

End of auger

2000
Moist bluish grey clayey SILT.

1600 Contains organic lenses
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-BA

Scala: S53

Desc: Stage One - Lot 50
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Test Location: TL-BA

Auger: A53

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown SILT, with some sand, 
with topsoil (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

700
TOPSOIL.

850
Dry brown SILT, with some fine sand 
(pumiceous) (HINUERA 
FORMATION).

1800
Moist greyish brown fine sandy SILT.

2200

End of auger

2000
Moist brownish grey clayey SILT.

1200 Becoming light grey
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-BB

Scala: S54

Desc: Stage One - Lot 51
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Test Location: TL-BB

Auger: A99

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Dry dark brown SILT, with some fine sand, 
with topsoil (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

800
Dry greyish brown SILT, with some fine 
sand (HINUERA FORMATION).

1100
Dry light brownish grey fine silty SAND 
(pumiceous).

1400
Moist light grey fine sandy SILT dilatent.

1700
Moist brown clayey SILT.

2100

End of auger

1900
Wet bluish grey clayey SILT.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-BC

Scala: S55

Desc: Stage One - Lot 52
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Test Location: TL-BC

Auger: A55

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 TOPSOIL.
150

Dry brownish orange fine silty SAND (UNCONTROLLED 
FILLING).

600
Moist light greyish brown fine silty SAND (pumiceous) 
moderate iron staining and manganese nodules 
(HINUERA FORMATION).

1500

Refusal

1300
Wet greyish brown fine silty SAND, with a trace of organic.
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Soil Report

Client: River Road North 1 Ltd

Location: 75 River Road, Ngaruawahia

Test Date: 15/04/2019

Description: Stage One, Geotechnical Completion Testing

BTW Job No: 17840

BTW Project Manager: Taryn Martin

Tested By: BGM, CSL, CDBG

Test Location: TL-BD

Scala: S56

Desc: Stage 1 - Lot 41

T
o

ta
l 

P
e
n

e
tr

a
ti

o
n

 (
m

m
)

Penetration blows per 100mm

Scala Penetrometer

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

5500

0 3 6 9 12 15

Test Location: TL-BD

Auger: A56

LogDescription
Depth
(mm)

0 Moist brown clayey SILT (UNCONTROLLED FILLING).

200
Moist yellowish brown fine silty SAND (HINUERA 
FORMATIION).

700
Moist light grey fine silty SAND.

1100
Moist dark grey fine sandy SILT, with some fine sand 
(pumiceous).

2000

End of auger

1500
Moist light grey clayey SILT (pumiceous).

Water Table1500

1000 Slightly dilatant
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A4 Service Plan 5 Turutu Place NGARUAWAHIA - LOT 26 DP 537748 INT IN ESMT

Scale: 1:564
Print Date: 09/03/2026
Projection: NZ Transverse Mercator
Datum: NZ Geodetic Datum 2000

Waikato District Council does not warrant the accuracy of information in this publication and any person using or relying upon such 
information does so on the basis that WDC shall bear no responsibility or liability whatsoever for any errors, faults, defects or omissions in
the information.  Cadastre sourced from Land Information New Zealand under CC-By.  Copyright @ Waikato District Council Disclaimer
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